
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

31 August 2016 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Tony Orgee 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Grenville Chamberlain 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors David Bard, 

Henry Batchelor, Graham Cone, Kevin Cuffley, Jose Hales, Philippa Hart and 
Bunty Waters 

Quorum: 5 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 5pm for members of the Committee only, to plan their 

lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR on THURSDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 
2016 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 

July 2016 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Public Questions    

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
5. Development Management Performance and Progress in Service 

Improvements  
 7 - 16 

 
6. Shared Services update    
 An update on shared services will follow.  
   
7. 2016-17 First Quarterly Position Statement on Finance, Performance 

and Risk  
  

 The quarterly position report sets out updates in respect of the Council’s 
finance, performance and risk at 30 June 2016; it is available to view on 
the Council's website with the on-line version of this agenda. Please go to 
http://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=417&MId=68
02&Ver=4 
Paper copies can be made available on request. The report enables 
Members to maintain a sound understanding of the organisation’s 
financial position and performance in an integrated and transparent 
manner; as such, it is an essential component of the Council’s corporate 
governance arrangements.  
 
The report will be received by Cabinet at its meeting on 15 September 
2016. Questions and comments relating to specific issues raised within it 
should be notified in advance of the meeting, in order to allow sufficient 
time for additional clarification to be prepared, and relevant Portfolio 
Holders invited to attend as appropriate. The Committee may decide that 
specific issues require further consideration, in which case it may make 
recommendations to the Cabinet meeting at which the Position Report 
will be presented, or commission detailed investigation as part of its 
evolving work programme. 

 

   
8. Work Programme   17 - 30 
 For the committee to consider its work programme for future meetings.  
   
9. Monitoring the Executive    
 Scrutiny monitors are invited to report to the Committee regarding 

Portfolio Holder meetings attended since the last meeting and specifically 
raise any issues challenged and the result and/or issues where the 
Committee could add further value.  

 

   
10. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
 Tuesday 8 November 2016 at 6pm.  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=417&MId=6802&Ver=4
http://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=417&MId=6802&Ver=4


 
 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of
[...]
he lifts. 
 
Recording of Business and Use of Mobile Phones 

We are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, filming and photography 
at Council, Cabinet and other meetings, which members of the public can attend, so long as proceedings 
at the meeting are not disrupted.  We also allow the use of social media during meetings to bring Council 
issues to the attention of a wider audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, 
please switch your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 

You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other 
similar item.  Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 5 July 2016 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Tony Orgee – Chairman 
  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Henry Batchelor 
 Grenville Chamberlain Graham Cone 
 Jose Hales Philippa Hart 
 Andrew Fraser  
 
Councillors Mick Martin and Robert Turner were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Julie Baird Head of Development Management 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Stephen Kelly Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 Richard May Policy and Performance Manager 
 Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Richard May Policy and Performance Manager 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bunty Waters. Councillor Andrew 

Fraser was present as a substitute. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Regarding agenda item 6, Councillor Tony Orgee reminded members that he was also a 

County Councillor and Councillor Andrew Fraser made members aware that he was a 
Director of Ermine Street Housing. 

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2016 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
Matters arising were: 

 The Executive Director (Corporate Services) provided a verbal update on shared 
services: 

o Members were informed that a head of the shared legal service had been 
appointed and would be in post from August 2016. 

o Interviews were taking place for legal officers in the two tiers below the 
head of service. In the meantime, locum lawyers were filling the vacant 
posts. 

o A Building Control manager had been appointed and would be in post 
from August 2016. An interim head of service was in place until then. 

o A series of recruitment campaigns had been held for the remaining 
Building Control posts, however these had not had as much success as 
hoped and posts were being covered by interim officers. A restructure of 
the service was being considered, to enable more senior posts to be 
created with salaries more in line with the market. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 5 July 2016 

o All second tier posts for the ICT shared service had been filled. 
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  
5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS IN SERVICE 

IMPROVEMENTS 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder, Head of Development Management and Joint Director of 

Planning and Economic Development, presented an update on planning performance 
and service improvements.  
 
A structure chart had been circulated to members, which would be updated as staff 
changes occurred. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder brought to the committee’s attention a number of 
improvements that had been made in the service since the last update to the committee 
in April 2016. Since the last update, a staff away day had taken place during which a 
Development Management Charter had been produced, outlining what staff wanted to 
achieve. Hard copies of this were circulated to the committee during the meeting.  
 
Main points of discussion were: 

 Members requested to know how many backlog applications went to appeal over 
non-determination. This information was not available during the meeting but 
could be presented at the September 2016 committee meeting. The committee 
requested the answer be provided to the Democratic Services Officer in the 
meantime, for circulation to the committee. 

 Members queried whether the target set for clearing backlog applications was 
overly ambitious. The Head of Development Management said that an ambitious 
target needed to be set and informed the committee that agency staff were 
dealing with the backlog. It was acknowledged that due to the nature of agency 
working, this made the availability of staff potentially more volatile, however 
weekly meetings monitored this. 

 The committee felt the report suggested that there were certain times of the year 
when there was a lull in the availability of planning officers. Whether there was 
sufficient office cover throughout the year to avoid peaks and troughs of activity 
was queried. The Head of Development Management assured the committee that 
peak holiday periods were planned in advance to ensure enough cover in the 
department throughout the year, and that officers took workload into 
consideration when planning their holidays. 

 The committee was informed that the Council could not prevent applicants from 
submitting planning applications at peak holiday times. It could however take a 
view on the length of public consultation over a holiday period, to ensure sufficient 
opportunity for the public to be informed. 

 The committee requested the Planning department keep members informed of 
major planning applications in their wards and that this be embedded in the 
culture of the department. The Planning Portfolio Holder apologised if this had not 
been consistently done. The Local Member for Hardwick thanked officers for 
having kept him well informed of applications in his ward. 

 The Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development expressed the view 
that where applications were submitted without following the pre-application 
process, agents be notified that such applications would be refused. Member 
support would be needed if this was implemented. 

Page 2



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 5 July 2016 

 Members expressed concern for officer wellbeing in laying more customer service 
aims and expectations on officers, in addition to their existing workload. The Head 
of Development Management informed members that the Council’s Contact 
Centre would be trained to deal with more generic planning enquiries and more 
information would be available publicly on the Council’s website. It was hoped this 
would steer more generic planning enquiries away from planning officers. 

 When asked about officers working from home, it was clarified that line managers 
would know in advance when an officer would be working from home. 

 The Planning Portfolio Holder informed members that a further Planning training 
session for Planning Committee members and substitutes was being scheduled 
for September 2016. Members requested that at least 4 weeks notice of training 
be given, to allow those members who worked to be able to book leave in order to 
attend.  

 Members asked whether, rather than having to dedicate a whole day to training, if 
training could be carried out in shorter stages over a period of time. The Joint 
Director of Planning and Economic Development would discuss this with 
Democratic Services. 

 Members queried whether the reorganisation of the Council’s legal services had 
impacted negatively on Planning. In response to this, the committee was informed 
that collaboration with legal services was important. The Planning Portfolio Holder 
informed the committee that timescales of the discharge of conditions was being 
looked at, as was the actioning of projects by developers once applications had 
been approved. 

 
The Scrutiny and Overview committee noted the report and thanked the Planning 
Portfolio Holder and officers for attending. 

  
6. QUARTERLY POSITION REPORT ON FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND RISK 
 
 The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder and Policy and Performance 

Manager presented the 2015-16 Year End Position Statement on Finance, Performance 
and Risk, which would be presented to the July 2016 meeting of Cabinet. The committee 
considered the report and the following points were made: 

 The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder proposed that for future 
performance reporting to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee, the committee 
nominate in advance of the meeting the portfolio it would like to consider in more 
depth. This would enable the relevant Portfolio Holder to attend the meeting and 
answer more in depth questions. At the end of the reporting year, the Portfolio 
Holder proposed that the committee still review the year end position statement as a 
whole. It was advised that at least one month’s notice in advance of the meeting be 
given, with regards to which portfolio the committee would like to consider. The 
Portfolio Holder felt that this would enable more effective scrutiny of individual 
portfolios. 

 The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder informed the committee that 
highlight reports were presented to the Council’s Executive Management Team on a 
monthly basis and therefore any urgent issues would be highlighted to the relevant 
Portfolio Holder through these meetings. 

 The committee suggested that if specific portfolios were going to be looked at by the 
committee, that the committee should be presented with information covering a 
longer period than one quarter. 

 Clarification was sought on how a Portfolio Holder reporting to the committee would 
report back on any actions from that meeting. It was clarified that this would come 
back to the next meeting under matters arising, either directly from the relevant 
Portfolio Holder or from a relevant officer. 

Page 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 5 July 2016 

 The committee supported the Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder’s 
suggestion whilst reserving the right to call Portfolio Holders back to meetings as it 
saw fit. 

 A number of negative variances in the report were queried. The Portfolio Holder 
clarified that this was due to Northstowe not coming forward as quickly as originally 
anticipated and due to refurbishment of the Whaddon travellers’ site. 
 

Risks were discussed: 

 Concern was raised over lost rental income from renting out space in the Council’s 
offices to the Police and Crime Commissioner’s office, which was moving. The 
committee was informed that empty space in the building was being made available 
to rent to other organisations. 

 The Shared Services risk (STR27) scoring was queried and it was questioned 
whether this should remain green. Concern was raised that only one Monitoring 
Officer was covering all the shared services councils. The Executive Director 
(Corporate Services) reassured members that the monitoring officer activity could, 
under the guidance of the monitoring officer, be carried out by the rest of the legal 
team. The new head of the shared legal service, would be the Monitoring Officer. 

 The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder highlighted two further 
potential strategic risks: 

 He had requested that Devolution be addressed in the Council’s strategic risk 
register. This would be presented to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee in 
autumn 2016. 

 He alerted the committee to a potential future increase in tax on diesel fuel, 
which could impact the Council in a negative way. This would be monitored 
closely. 

 
The Committee noted the report and agreed to proceed with the Corporate and 
Customer Services Portfolio Holder’s suggestion regarding future position reporting by 
portfolio, to be identified in advance of the meeting by the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee. 
 

  
7. WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee’s Work Programme for 2016-17 was discussed. 

It was agreed that the following items would be looked at at future meetings: 
 
September 2016: 

 Shared Services 

 Planning 
 
November 2016: 

 Contact Centre performance 
  
8. APPOINTMENT OF SCRUTINY MONITORS AND MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee appointed the following Scrutiny Monitors: 

 

Portfolio Scrutiny Monitor 

Leader Councillor Tony Orgee 

Finance and Staffing Councillor Philippa Hart 

Corporate and Customer Services Councillor Henry Batchelor 

Environmental Services Councillor David Bard 

Page 4



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 5 July 2016 

Greater Cambridge City Deal Councillor Grenville Chamberlain 

Housing Councillors Jose Hales and Bunty 
Waters 

Planning Councillors Graham Cone and Philippa 
Hart 

 
 

  
9. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 Some members expressed concern that future meetings had been scheduled for 

Tuesday evenings, which clashed with some Parish Council meetings.  
 
The September 2016 meeting date would be rescheduled from Tuesday 6 September to 
Thursday 8 September at 6pm. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 8.05 p.m. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is left blank intentionally.

Page 6



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 8 September 2016 

Lead Officer: Planning and New Communities Director  
 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS IN SERVICE 

IMPROVEMENTS  

 

Purpose 

 

1. To update the Scrutiny and Overview Committee on performance and service 
improvement within the Development Management Service. 

 
2. This is not a key decision. 

 

Recommendations 

 

3. It is recommended that the Scrutiny and Overview Committee notes the progress in 
performance as well as the areas of focus within the Development Management 
Service. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

 

4. To enable Members to monitor performance of the Service  
 

Background 

 

5. Performance and improvement measures were previously reported in July 2016. At 
this meeting Members sought reassurance about staffing levels over holiday periods. 
They also queried whether the target to clear the backlog by the end of October 2016 
is ambitious, as well as how many out of time applications had been appealed against 
non determination. An update on performance and appeals, progress with other 
improvements and clearing the backlog is included in this report.  

 
Performance Highlights 

6. The performance of Planning Authorities is measured by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) on speed of major applications (target 
60%) processed with 13 weeks or with an otherwise agreed extension of time, and 
the percentage of appeals for major applications which are allowed at appeal as a 
major of quality.  

 
7. The Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013 gave the Secretary of State power to 

“designate” Planning
[...]
 compliant contributions.  

Page 8



 3 

 
Five year land supply applications  
 

15. Officers are exploring potential measures to address growing concerns about the 
ability the Council has to shape outcomes and resist proposals for 
unplanned/speculative development in light of lack of a five year land supply and 
recent appeal decisions.  

 
16. There has been an  over growth throughout the district in light of the five year land 

supply and recent appeal decisions in Swavesey and Melbourn has caused some 
anxiety in our local community. Officers are exploring whether this situation can be 
improved prior to the local plan adoption through current and pending decisions. A 
report to the Portfolio Holder on this subject is in hand and an update will be provided 
to this committee in November. 

 
Appeals  
 

17. In light of the increasing volume of appeals for five year land supply applications 
against the shortage of staff in early 2015, the interim service manager at that time 
outsourced the District’s appeals.  

 
18. Subsequently our team leader John Koch has been identified as the service lead for 

appeals and has been working with colleagues to define roles and responsibilities. 
This has included a programme of work to develop the technical support team and 
also planning officers.  

 
19. As a result we have been increasing bringing appeals back in house as they are 

lodged, including all written submissions and hearings. Whilst Inquiries continue to be 
outsourced, the case officer is required to actively contribute to the process to ensure 
we maximise the potential for success at appeal. Our figures to date are included in 
Appendix 1.  

 

Team and staffing  
 

20. Members have previously raised concerns about the workload for the Development 
Management Service including providing continuity over peak holiday periods.  

 
21. The team continues to have case loads which are around the benchmark levels 

referred to by the Planning Advis
[...]
y 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the authority proposes: 

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) to make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 
 
 
 
The Decision Makers referred to in this document are as follows: 
 
Cabinet  
 
Councillor Peter Topping 
Councillor Francis Burkitt 
Councillor Simon Edwards 
Councillor Lynda Harford 
Councillor Mark Howell 
Councillor Mick Martin 
Councillor Robert Turner 
Councillor Tim Wotherspoon 
 

Leader of the Council 
Greater Cambridge City Deal 
Finance and Staffing 
Housing 
Environmental Services 
Corporate and Customer Services 
Planning 
Strategic Planning 
 

 

P
age 24



 
 
Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 17 August 2016 

Decision to be made Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report to 
be considered in 
Private 

 

Portfolio Holder and 
Contact Officer 

Documents submitted 
to the decision maker 

 

 
Skills and 
apprenticeships 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
15 September 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
Strategic Planning 
Portfolio Holder 
 
Mike Hill, Health and 
Environmental Services 
Director 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 07 
September 2016) 
 

 
Apprenticeships 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
15 September 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 
 
Susan Gardner Craig, 
Human Resources 
Manager 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 07 
September 2016) 
 

 
Internal Audit Shared 
Service 
 
Key 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
15 September 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
Corporate and 
Customer Services 
Portfolio Holder 
 
Alex Colyer, Executive 
Director, Corporate 
Services 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 07 
September 2016) 
 

 
Position Statement 
2016/17: Fina
[...]
Private 

 

Portfolio Holder and 
Contact Officer 

Documents submitted 
to the decision maker 

 

Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 
 
 
 

18 April 2017 
 

 

 
Rural Settlements List 
2017-18 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 
 

 
18 October 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 
 
Katie Brown, Revenues 
Manager 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 10 October 
2016) 
 

 
Treasury Management 
Quarterly Investment 
Review 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 
 

 
18 October 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 
 
Sally Smart, Principal 
Accountant Financial & 
Systems 
 
Alex Colyer, Executive 
Director, Corporate 
Services 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 10 October 
2016) 
 

 
Revenues and Benefits 
Performance Report 
(Q1) 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 
 

 
18 October 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 
 
Katie Brown, Revenues 
Manager 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 10 October 
2016) 
 

 
Review of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 November 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 

 
Report (publication 
expected 09 November 

P
age 27



Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 17 August 2016 
 Decision to be made Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report to 

be considered in 
Private 

 

Portfolio Holder and 
Contact Officer 

Documents submitted 
to the decision maker 

 

including consideration 
of the Capital 
Accounting Policy 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
Alex Colyer, Executive 
Director, Corporate 
Services 
 
Suzy Brandes, Principal 
Accountant (General 
Fund and Projects) 
 

2016) 
 

 
Position Statement on 
Finance, Performance 
and Risk Q2 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 November 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder 
 
Richard May, Policy 
and Performance 
Manager 
 
Suzy Brandes, Principal 
Accountant (General 
Fund & Projects) 
 

 

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 8 September 2016 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Tony Orgee – Chairman 
  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Kevin Cuffley 
 John Batchelor Philippa Hart 
 Anna Bradnam Bunty Waters 
 Graham Cone  

 
Councillors Simon Edwards, Peter Topping and Robert Turner were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Julie Baird Head of Development Management 
 Stephen Kelly Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 
 Jean Hunter Chief Executive 
 Richard May Policy and Performance Manager 
 Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Henry Batchelor and Jose Hales. 

Councillors Anna Bradnam and John Batchelor were present as substitutes. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2016 were agreed as a correct record, 

subject to the addition of Councillor Kevin Cuffley on the attendance list. 
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  
5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS IN SERVICE 

IMPROVEMENTS 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder, Head of Development Management and Joint Director of 

Planning and Economic Development, presented an update on performance and service 
improvement within the Development Management Service. The Joint Director of 
Planning and Economic Development, commended the work of the Development 
Management Team in improving performance. 
 
Points of discussion and clarification regarding the update were: 

 It was clarified that of 220 planning appeals received, 15 related to non 
determination appeals and two were from the backlog. 

 Following queries raised at the previous meeting, it was confirmed that notifications 
of major applications were being provided. Members were informed that options for 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 8 September 2016 

providing electronic notifications were being explored, to enable more prompt 
notification. 

 The actual figures in table 2 of Appendix 1 of the report, as well as the percentages, 
were requested for the next update report. 

 Alongside table 1 of Appendix 1, which outlined the national targets, members 
requested a table outlining what was being achieved against these targets. It was 
confirmed that 60% was a national target and that if performance fell below 50%, 
designation would occur.  

 Members were informed that the implications of designation were not yet known, as 
designation measures had only been consulted on by the Government and a 
designation process had not yet been developed. 

 Members requested that the number of planning appeals in which costs were 
awarded against the council, be included in the report. 

 The target date of the end of October 2016 to clear the backlog was queried, as the 
rate of clearing the backlog had been steadily declining. The Planning Portfolio 
Holder confirmed that the backlog was progressing faster than it had been as more 
staff had been recruited. The Head of Development Management was confident that 
the backlog would be cleared by the end of October to the middle of November 
2016. Projections for this were being reviewed on a weekly basis. 

 The Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development advised that more 
detailed reporting on the backlog would be included in the report to the committee in 
November 2016. 

 The committee was informed of some development agencies taking advantage of 
the lack of a five year land supply, and the actions being taken by the Council to 
address this. 

 The Planning Portfolio Holder emphasised that the National Planning Policy 
Framework stipulated that development should be in sustainable locations and the 
Council followed this policy. It was also emphasised that every planning application 
was judged on its own merit. 

 It was clarified that the 13 week timescale for major planning applications, started 
once an application had been received and was valid. 

 Members raised concern that documentation for old planning applications was not 
available on the planning portal. The Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development would look into this outside the meeting. Councillors Hart and Bradnam 
would liaise with The Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 
regarding this. 

 
 
The committee NOTED the update and AGREED that a further update report would be 
scheduled for the committee’s meeting in November 2016. 

  
6. SHARED SERVICES UPDATE 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered the update on recruitment across the 

shared services, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting. The Chief 
Executive and Leader of the Council were in attendance to answer questions regarding 
this. 
 
The following issues were raised by members of the committee regarding the shared 
ICT service: 

 Experiences of a decline in service were raised, with a lack of acknowledgement 
of queries and the length of time for queries to be dealt with given as examples. 

 Concern was raised over the Good App. Members’ experiences were that the 
functionality of the App had worsened.  



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 8 September 2016 

 
Concern was raised by members of the committee over street sweeping. The Director of 
Health and Environmental Services advised that the service’s policy and approach was 
to prioritise bins and that at times of staff shortages, street sweeping drivers covered bin 
lorry driving. Members were informed that nationally it was difficult to recruit HGV drivers 
and the Council was trying to recruit more. Members were advised to inform the Director 
of Health and Environmental Services of any particular areas of concern regarding street 
sweeping and the service would deal with the issue, as soon as there was capacity 
available to do so. 
 
The issue of recruitment and retention was raised. The Chief Executive of the Council 
explained that this was a challenge in South Cambridgeshire for a number of reasons, 
such as high housing costs and the competitiveness of the private sector in South 
Cambridgeshire. Members were informed that reasons for staff leaving the employment 
of the Council were closely monitored, with exit interviews taking place with each 
departing staff member. This was reported to the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 
on a  quarterly basis. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder assured the committee that there was no 
evidence of an underlying malaise that was leading to staff resignations. He assured the 
committee that the rate of turnover was healthy. 
 
The Leader of the Council also highlighted that whilst there had been staff resignations 
from the shared service, new staff had been successfully recruited such as a new legal 
management team. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee requested a further Shared Services update at its 
meeting in November 2016, with a focus on ICT performance and Legal services. 

  
7. 2016-17 FIRST QUARTERLY POSITION STATEMENT ON FINANCE, 

PERFORMANCE AND RISK 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder presented the Council’s 2016-17 first quarterly 

Position Statement on finance, performance and risk for 2016-17.  
 
The call answer time of calls to the Council’s Contact Centre was discussed: 

 The committee was informed that six new staff members had joined the Contact 
Centre and it was anticipated that the call answer time would reduce as a result 
of this. 

 Members were made aware that reducing the call answer time would not be 
solved solely through the employment of more staff, but also by having the digital 
systems in place to drive activity to other areas and to encourage residents to 
use online facilities where possible. 

The risk register was discussed: 

 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder informed the committee that the 
number of households in temporary accommodation had risen as anticipated. 

 The significant risk to the Council of the increase in cost of managing 
homelessness, was highlighted. Additional funding had been put aside for the 
expected increase in homelessness. The Portfolio Holder informed the 
committee that extra funds had been budgeted as a precautionary item for the 
current financial year, however for the next financial year this would be a 
budgeted item. The Portfolio Holder was confident that the amount budgeted 
would be enough to cope with the increase in homelessness. 
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 8 September 2016 

 Members were informed that subject to Devolution being agreed, this would be 
added to the risk register. 

 
The committee noted the report and commended officers and the Portfolio Holder for the 
quality of the report. 

  
8. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The committee reviewed its work programme for 2016-17. Items to be added to the 

November 2016 committee agenda were: 
 

 Development Management performance and progress in service improvements. 

 ICT and Legal Shared Services performance. 
 
The Local Member for Sawston proposed the committee look at the conditions under 
which grass verge cuttings had been transferred to the County Council without parish 
councils being informed, as the reasons for the change and processes behind them 
were unclear. It was proposed that a one off report was provided to the committee. 

  
9. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 There were no updates from Scrutiny Monitors. 
  
10. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The committee agreed that the next meeting would take place on Wednesday 9 

November 2016 at 6pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.55 p.m. 

 

 


